As at the reporting date, the interest rate profile of interest -bearing financial instruments was:

Group Trust
Nominal amount Nominal amount
2023 2022 2023 2022

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (318,000) (293,000) (318,000) (293,000)
Effects of interest rate swaps 242,500 242,500 242,500 242,500

(75,500) (50,500) (75,500) (50,500)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through Statements of Total Return
and the Group does not designate interest rate swaps as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the Statements of Total Return.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

161

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

12.6 Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would (decrease)/increase total return for the year by
the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all variables remain constant.

Total return for the year
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000

Group and Trust

2023
Financial liabilities (378) 378

2022
Financial liabilities (253) 253

13 . GROSS REVENUE

Group and Trust
2023 2022

$’000 $’000

Property rental income 70,713 64,670
Other operating income 41,162 30,237

111,875 94,907

14 . PROPERTY EXPENSES

Group and Trust
2023 2022

$’000 $’000

Service, repair and maintenance expenses 7,240 7,426
Property and lease management fees 3,319 2,812
Property tax 7,987 6,523
Utilities 35,832 23,959
Impairment loss on trade receivables 1,387 42
Others 1,136 862

56,901 41,624

Property expenses represent the direct operating expenses arising from rental of investment properties.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

162

15. FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS

Group Trust
2023 2022 2023 2022

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Finance income:
Interest income from fixed deposits – 5 – 5
Interest on late payment of rent 155 80 155 80

155 85 155 85

Finance costs:
Murabahah Facilities – 1,065 – 1,065
Term Loan Facility 16,303 10,071 16,303 10,071
Revolving Loan Facility 1,029 730 1,029 730
Interest rate swaps* (5,017) (1,009) (5,017) (1,009)
Amortisation of transaction costs 1,067 3,527 1,067 3,527
Brokerage and agent fees – 75 – 74

13,382 14,459 13,382 14,458

Finance costs relating to lease liabilities 3,231 3,219 3,231 3,219
16,613 17,678 16,613 17,677

Net finance costs 16,458 17,593 16,458 17,592

* Except for the finance costs arising from interest rate swaps, all other finance income and cost items represent the interest income and expenses in respect
of financial assets and liabilities not carried at fair value through the Statements of Total Return.

16. OTHER TRUST EXPENSES

Group Trust
2023 2022 2023 2022

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Auditors’ remuneration
– audit fees 221 215 221 215
– non-audit fees 65 80 62 78
Valuation fees 100 100 100 100
Professional fees 215 638 208 630
Service fees payable to a subsidiary – – 10 13
Other expenses(1) 5,079 298 5,079 296

5,680 1,331 5,680 1,332

(1) Other expenses comprised of one-off Internalisation expenses incurred and accrued as of 31 December 2023, amounting to $4,643,000. (1 January 2022 to 31
December 2022: nil).

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

163

17.  TAX EXPENSE

Group Trust
2023 2022 2023 2022

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Tax expense
Current year 556 (1) * 556 (1) –

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

Total return for the year before taxation and distribution 18,628 52,768 18,628 52,768

Tax using Singapore tax rate of 17% (2022: 17%) 3,167 8,971 3,167 8,971
Non-tax chargeable items – (3,978) – (3,978)
Non-tax deductible items 3,409 1,453 3,409 1,453
Income not subject to tax (844) (823) (844) (823)
Tax transparency (5,176) (5,623) (5,176) (5,623)

556 * 556 –

* Less than $1,000

(1)  Under the tax transparency treatment, the Trustee is not subject to income tax on the taxable income of the Trust to the extent of the amount distributed
provided the Trust distributes at least 90% of the taxable income for the relevant financial year. The taxable income that is not distributed by the Trust for the
relevant financial year is subject to income tax at the prevailing rate (currently 17%). The income tax therefore represents the income tax payable on the taxable
income for the year ended 31 December 2023 that is not distributed by the Trust, i.e., 10% of the taxable income for the year ended 31 December 2023.